SELECTION
B5-5
B
ea
ri
n
g
 R

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B5-2
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B5-4
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B5-8
RELATED PRODUCTS
PAGE B5-70
DODGE mounted ball bearings are primarily designed for radial loading.
However, they have the capacity to carry thrust loads and combined
radial/thrust loads. The maximum recommended load which can
be applied is limited by various components in the system, such as
bearing, housing, shaft attachments, speed and life requirements.
DODGE mounted ball bearings have been applied successfully when
these limits have been exceeded under controlled operating conditions.
Contact DODGE Engineering for applications which exceed these
recommendations.
Select a bearing from the Selection Chart that has a radial load
rating at the operating speed equal to or greater than the calculated
Equivalent Radial load for a desired L10 life. This simple method is all
that is required for the majority of general applications and provides for
occasional average shock loads.
L10 Hours Life-is the life which may be expected for at least 90% of a
given group of bearings operating under identical conditions. For an
L10 hours life other than those listed in the Selection Chart, multiply the
equivalent Radial load by one of the following factors. For 50,000 L10
hours life, use a factor of 1.18 and for 80,000, use 1.39. Then select
a bearing from the bold face (30,000) L10 ratings only in the Selection
Chart that has a rating equal to or greater than this value.
Heavy Service-For heavy shock loads, frequent shock loads or severe
vibrations, add up to 50% (according to severity of conditions) to the
Equivalent Radial Load to obtain a Modified Equivalent Radial Load.
Consult Application Engineering for additional selection assistance.
A thrust load value of C/10 is recommended as a guide for general
applications and will give adequate L10 life. Where substantial radial load
pulls the housing away from the mounting base, both the hold-down
bolts and housing must be of adequate strength. Auxiliary load carrying
devices, such as sheer bars, are advisable for side or end-loading of
pillow blocks and radial loads for flange units.
To determine the L10 hours life for loads and RPM’s not listed use the
following equation:
Where:
L10 = Life, hours
C = Dynamic Capacity, lbs. or N
P = Equivalent Radial Load, lbs. or N
N = Revolutions per minute
When the load on a ball bearing is solely a radial load with no thrust
(axial) load, the Equivalent Radial Load (P) is equal to the actual radial
load. However, when a thrust (axial) load is applied, the radial and thrust
loads applied must be converted into an Equivalent Radial Load. The
use of the X (radial factor) and Y (thrust factor) from Table 1 convert
the actual applied thrust and radial loads to an Equivalent Radial Load
which has the same effect on the life of a bearing as a radial load of this
magnitude.
P = (X x FR) + (Y x FA)
Where:
P = Equivalent Radial Load, lbs.
FR = Radial load, lbs.
GRIP TIGHT Adapter Ball Bearings
FA = Thrust load, lbs.

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B5-2
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B5-4
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B5-8
RELATED PRODUCTS
PAGE B5-70
Table 2:  Easy Selection Table
Ring
Size
Shaft Size Dynamic
 Capacity
C
(Lbs)
Static
Capacity
Co
(Lbs)
Max RPM
L10
Life
Hours
Allowable Equivalent Radial Load Ratings (Lbs.) At Various RPM
GT GTM
Proguard
Plus
(Contact)
Seal
Labyrinth
(LL) Seal 50 150 250 500 750 1,000 1,500 1,750 2,200 2,600 3,000 3,200 3,600
203 - 2,158 1079 12,000 14,500
20,000 551 382 322 256 224 203 177 169 156 148 141 138 133
1/2 30,000 482 334 282 224 195 177 155 147 136 129 123 120 116
5/8 40,000 438 303 256 203 177 161 141 134 124 117 112 109 105
17mm 60,000 382 265 224 177 155 141 123 117 108 102 98 96 92
100,000 322 224 189 150 131 119 104 99 91 86 82 81 77
204
3/4
20mm
- 2,899 1482 10,000 13,000
20,000 741 513 433 344 300 273 238 226 210 198 189 185 178
30,000 647 449 378 300 262 238 208 198 183 173 165 162 155
40,000 588 408 344 273 238 217 189 180 166 157 150 147 141
60,000 513 356 300 238 208 189 165 157 145 138 131 128 123
100,000 433 300 253 201 176 160 139 132 123 116 111 108 104
205
7/8
15/16
1
25mm
3/4 3,146 1769 9,000 12,000
20,000 804 557 470 373 326 296 259 246 228 215 205 201 193
30,000 702 487 411 326 285 259 226 215 199 188 179 176 169